

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

---

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH	)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	No. 1:08-CV-827-GBL-JFA
v.	)	
	)	
CACI INTERNATIONAL INC, et ano.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS CACI  
INTERNATIONAL INC AND CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

J. William Koegel, Jr. (Va. Bar No. 38243)  
John F. O'Connor (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

*Counsel for Defendants CACI International Inc and  
CACI Premier Technology, Inc.*

October 2, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	2
III. ANALYSIS.....	5
A. Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	5
B. Plaintiffs' Claims Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	6
1. Plaintiffs' Complaint Alleges Conspiratorial Conduct That Necessarily Involves Official Complicity, Implicating Foreign Power Responsibilities Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches.....	7
2. Whether Recovery for Wartime Injuries Should Be Available is a Political Question Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches.....	10
3. There Are No Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for Evaluating Plaintiffs' Claims .....	12
C. CACI Is Immune from Suit for the Operations For Which Plaintiffs Seek Recovery .....	13
1. CACI Has Absolute Official Immunity From Plaintiffs' Suit .....	13
2. Because Plaintiffs' Tort Claims Would Be Governed By Iraqi Law, the CACI Defendants Are Immune From Suit Even If They Were Not Entitled to Absolute Official Immunity .....	18
D. Plaintiffs Fail to State Factual Allegations Sufficient to Show a Plausible Entitlement to Relief.....	23
E. Plaintiffs' Claims are Preempted Under the Combatant Activities Exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	26
F. Plaintiffs' Alien Tort Claims Must Be Dismissed .....	32
1. ATS Permits Assertion of New Tort Claims Only in Narrowly Prescribed Circumstances .....	32
a. Congress Has Expressed an Intent Not To Have Wartime Claims Litigated in Federal Tort Actions .....	33
b. Recognizing Private Causes For Wartime Injuries Would Reverse Two Centuries of Law to the Contrary .....	34
c. Jurisdiction Under ATS Extends Only To Suits Concerning Official Actions of the United States .....	35
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Properly Exhausted Their Remedies.....	35

G.	Plaintiffs' Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Sufficient to Establish <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Liability .....	36
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	29
<i>Anderman v. Fed. Republic of Austria</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6, 12
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	14
<i>Beebe v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	passim
<i>Benzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	12, 28, 29
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	26, 27
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	36
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 844 (1953).....	21
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	10
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....	20, 21

<i>Colgan Air, Inc. v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.,</i> 507 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Conley v. Gibson,</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	6
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	29
<i>Davis v. County of Amherst,</i> 2008 WL 591253 (W.D. Va. 2008) .....	25
<i>Dep't. of Army v. Blue Fox,</i> 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	26
<i>Dostal v. Haig,</i> 652 F.2d 173 (1981).....	21
<i>Dow v. Johnson,</i> 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....	21
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro,</i> 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,</i> 55 Fed. Cl. 751 (2003) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Quirin,</i> 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	32
<i>Forlastro v. Collins,</i> 2007 WL 2325865 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2007) .....	19
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan,</i> 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	9, 17, 30
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger,</i> 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	17, 30
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States,</i> 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i> 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	32

<i>Hamilton v. McClaughry</i> , 136 F. 445 (C.C. D. Kan. 1905).....	21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	29
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	passim
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3, 31
<i>In re Lo Dolce</i> , 106 F. Supp. 455 (W.D.N.Y. 1952).....	21
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	10, 29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948) .....	3, 32
<i>Klaxon v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	18
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	passim
<i>Labram v. Havel</i> , 43 F.3d 918 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Laios v. Wasyluk</i> , ____ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2008 WL 2741158 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	5, 36
<i>Leitensdorfer v. Webb</i> , 61 U.S. 176 (1857).....	20
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	21, 22
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	30

<i>Midland Psychiatric Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Milton v. ITT Research Inst.</i> , 138 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	30
<i>Morgan v. Biro Mfg. Co.</i> , 474 N.E.2d 286 (Ohio 1984).....	19
<i>Murray v. Northrop Grumman Information Tech., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mylan Labs, Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>New Orleans v. The Steamship Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 387 (1874).....	20
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	10
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 4 Ct. Cl. 543 (1868) .....	10, 34
<i>Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc. v. E. Auto. Dist., Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20
<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass'n v. County Com'rs of Carroll County, MD</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	21
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Ruttenberg v. Jones</i> , No. 07-1037, 2008 WL 2436157 (4th Cir. June 17, 2008).....	24

<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006).....	passim
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Self v. Norfolk Southern, Corp.</i> , No. 07-1242, 2008 WL 410284 (4th Cir. Feb. 13, 2008) .....	23
<i>Smith v. Reagan</i> , 844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	23
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Intern. Union</i> , No. 3:07cv641, 2008 WL 2233979 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004).....	passim
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>Tellabs v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Hibdom</i> , 23 F. 795 (C.C. M.D. Tenn. 1885).....	21
<i>Thigpen v. McDonnell</i> , 273 Fed. Appx. 271 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Thigpen v. United States</i> , 400 F.2d 393 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 17, 30
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 10
<i>TWI d/b/a Servco Solutions v. CACI Int'l Inc</i> , 2007 WL 3376661 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Godfrey v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-1418(GBL), 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21957 (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2008).....	24, 25

<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	29
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	27, 29
<i>Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) .....	10, 11, 34
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Zivkovich v. Vatican Bank</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 659 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	29

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 11-15.....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cls. 1, 3 .....	29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	10

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. ¶ 1292(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	26, 28

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 23, 36

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

Gerhard von Glahn, <i>The Occupation of Enemy Territory: A Commentary on the Law and Practice of Belligerent Occupation</i> 112 (1957).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229.....	37
<i>Restatement (Second), Conflict of Laws</i> .....	19
2 William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> 800 (2d rev. ed. 1896) .....	19
